Partially revoking a Proclamation defining the Middle-line of the Point Howard Branch of the Lower Hutt Valley Railway.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS the middle-line of the Point Howard Branch of the Lower Hutt Valley Railway was defined by Proclamation published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 61, of the twenty-eighth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, page 2675, and registered in the office of the District Land Registrar at Wellington as number 2062:

And whereas the land required in connection with the said railway in Section 20, Harbour District, referred to in the said Proclamation, has been taken for railway purposes by a Proclamation duly gazetted and deposited in the office of the said District Land Registrar as number 2227:

And whereas it is found expedient to revoke so much of the aforesaid Proclamation 2062 in so far as it relates to the balance of the land in the said Section 20 not so taken for

railway purposes as aforesaid, and to wholly revoke the said Proclamation in so far as it relates to Port Nicholson Harbour:

Now, therefore, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby revoke so much of the said Proclamation 2062 as relates to the balance of the land in Section 20, Harbour District, and wholly revoke the said Proclamation in so far as it relates to Port Nicholson Harbour.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of September, 1932.

GEO. W. FORBES, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L.O. 14007.)

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block VII, Whangape Survey District, Mangonui County.

[L.S.]

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Whangape Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE. LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

•															
Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land proclaimed as a Road.			nd.	Being Portion of					Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of		Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan		
A. 0	. () 5.	8 Section 11 (S.O. 267)	Section 11 (S.O. 26765.)	• •	••			VII	Whangape		P.W.D. 84565	Blue.		
0 0		8.	8	Section 11					VII	,,		P.W.D. 84566	Yellow.		
3 0	3	2.	9	West part Section	12	••	••		VII	,,	••	,,	Neutral.		
. 1	1 2	17. 2 23.		Section 37		• •			VII	,,		,,	Purple.		
1	2	12.	2	Section 10		••			VII	,,		,,	Red.		
0	C	21.	6	Crown land (S.O. 26767.)	 Auck	land R.D.)	••	••	VII	,,	••	>>	,,		

SECOND SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road closed.	Adjoining or passing through	-	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of		Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
0 0 2·9	Section 11 (S.O. 26765.)		VII	Whangape		P.W.D. 84565	Green.
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Section 11		VII	,,		P.W.D. 84566	,,
0 1 34·7 0 0 2·6 1 3 18·0 1 0 30·6 0 0 35·7 1 2 38·6	Section 11, and West part Section 12 West part Section 12 West part Section 12, and Section 37 Section 37 Section 37, and Crown land Section 10 (S.O. 26767.) (Auckland R.D.)		VII VII VII VII VII VII	;; ;; ;; ;;		22 22 23 23 23 23	" " " "

All in the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and cotoured as above mentioned, and deposited in the Office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of September, 1932.

CHAS. E. MACMILLAN, Acting Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/1/3/3.)